

64828-4

64828-4

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUL 16 PM 1:15

No. 64828-4-I
DIVISION ONE, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COOPER SQUARE OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

THANH TU GIANG and JOHN DOE GIANG,
wife and husband, and their marital community;
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation; and
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendants/Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Theresa Doyle)

RESPONDENT MERS, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

John S. Devlin III
WSBA No. 23988
Andrew G. Yates
WSBA No. 34239
Timothy C. DeFors
WSBA No. 41731
LANE POWELL PC
Attorneys for RESPONDENT MERS,
Inc.

Lane Powell PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 223-7000
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Trial Court Acted Within Its Discretion When It Granted the Motion to Set Aside the Default Judgment.....	4
1. MERS proffered substantial evidence of a prima facie meritorious defense.....	6
2. MERS proffered sufficient evidence of mistake, inadvertence, or excusable neglect sufficient to justify vacation of the default judgment	9
3. The Association will suffer no prejudice if it is required to defend its claim on the merits	12
B. MERS Is Entitled to Attorneys Fees and Costs on Appeal	13
1. RCW 63.34.455 authorizes attorneys fees to prevailing parties in actions under the Condominium Act.....	13
2. The Condominium Declaration provisions regarding attorneys fees are inapplicable to this appeal.	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

CASES

Eagle Point Condominium Owners Ass’n v. Coy,
102 Wn. App 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000).....13

Griggs v. Averbeck Realty, Inc.,
92 Wn.2d 576, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....4, 5

Johnson v. Cash Store,
116 Wn. App. 833, 68 P.3d 1099 (2003).....5

Larson v. Zabroski,
21 Wn.2d 572, 152 P.2d 154 (1944).....9

Lee v. Western Processing Co.,
35 Wn. App. 466, 667 P.2d 638 (1983).....5

Norton v. Brown,
99 Wn. App. 118, 992 P.2d 1019, rev. denied, 142 Wn.2d
1004, 11 P.3d 826 (2000).....11, 12

Showalter v. Wild Oats,
124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (2004).....4, 5, 9

TMT Bear Creek Shopping Center, Inc. v. PETCO Animal
Supplies, Inc.,
140 Wn. App. 191, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007).....5, 6, 9, 10

White v. Holm,
73 Wn.2d 348, 438 P.2d 581 (1968).....4, 5, 11, 12

STATUTES

RCW 4.28.1801

RCW 63.34.45513

RCW 64.326

RCW 64.32.200(2)(b).....6

RCW 64.346

RCW 64.34.3646, 7
RCW 64.34.364(1).....7
RCW 64.34.364(3).....7, 8

COURT RULES

CR 60(b).....5, 12
CR 60(b)(1).....9
RAP 18.1(a)13
